International Airport, Surat, having his office situated on 4th Floor, Customs 

House, Beside SMC Ward Office, Althan-Bhimrad Road, Althan, Surat – 395017 

within thirty days from the receipt of the notice as to why:- 

(i) The recovered 24 carat gold nugget weighing 549.950 gms., having 

market value of Rs. 42,95,522/-  (Rupees Forty Two Lakh Ninety Five 

Thousand Five Hundred Twenty Two only) and its tariff value Rs. 

40,63,581/- (Rupees Forty Lakh Sixty Three Thousand Five Hundred 

Eighty One only), seized vide Seizure Order dated 23.12.2024 under 

panchnama dated 22/23.12.2024 should not be confiscated under 

Section 111(d), 111(i) and 111(j) of the Customs Act,1962; 

(ii) The Blue colour jeans pants seized vide Seizure Order dated

[...]

Accordingly, I proceed to adjudicate the matter based on the evidentiary material 

and records available on file. 

14. In the instant case, I find that the main issues to be decided are as follows: 

whether; 

(i) The recovered 24 carat one gold nugget weighing 549.950 gms., having 

market value of Rs. 42,95,522/- (Rupees Forty Two Lakh Ninety Five 

Thousand Five Hundred Twenty Two only) and its tariff value Rs. 

40,63,581/- (Rupees Forty Lakh Sixty Three Thousand Five Hundred 

Eighty One only), seized vide Seizure Order dated 23.12.2024 under 

panchnama dated 22/23.12.2024 should be confiscated under Section 

111(d), 111(i) and 111(j) of the Customs Act,1962 or otherwise; 

(ii) The blue colour jeans pants seized vide seizure order dated 23.12.2024

[...]

22/23.12.2024, under Section 111(d), 111(i) and 111(j) of the 

Customs Act,1962. 

(ii) I order absolute confiscation of the blue colour jeans pants 

seized vide Seizure Order dated 23.12.2024 under panchnama 

dated 22/23.12.2024 under Section 119 of the Customs 

Act,1962. 

(iii) I impose a penalty of Rs.11,00,000/- (Rupees Eleven Lakhs  

only) on Ms. Saloni Jignesh Varaiya under the provisions of 

Section 112(b)(i) of the Customs Act, 1962. 

29. Accordingly, the Show Cause Notice F. No. VIII/26-44/AIU/CUS/2024-25 

dated 17.03.2025 stands disposed of. 

(Shree Ram Vishnoi)